
BEFORE THE
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL F I L~ D

STATE OF WYOMING ~
EQC DOCKET NO. 13-5201

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF
VIOLATION AND ORDER ISSUED TO:
Etca White
P.O. Box 30,000 PMB 413
970 W. Broadway
Jackson, WY 83001
DEQ DOCKET NO. 5125-13

Jim Huby, Executive Secretary
Environmental Ouality Council

)
)
)
)
)
)

ORDER APPROVING
NOVORDER

The above-referenced matter having been considered by the Environmental Quality

Council pursuant to the provisions of W.S. 35-11-112(a)(ii), and it appearing to the Council that

the time has expired for the filing of an appeal before this body from this order of the

Department of Environmental Quality entered herein, and the Council being fully advised in the

premises;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the order of the Department of Environmental

Quality entered herein be and the same hereby is approved.

DATED this Ji day of /f}fl../?c. '1 , 2013.

Thomas Coverdale, Chairman
Environmental Quality Council
Room 1714, Herschler Building, 1st Floor West
122 W. 25th Street
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Phone: 307-777-7170
Fax: 307-777-6134



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
• I . M\

I, Jessica Brown; certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the \ ~ day of _Mn.cch '
2013, I served a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF VIOLATION & ORDER by electronic
mail to the following:

Todd Parfitt
Director, DEQ
To·dd.Parfitt@wyo.gov

Mike Barrash
Asst. Attorney General
Mike.Barrash@wyo.gov

Carl Anderson, Administrator
Soiid and Hazardous Waste Division
Carl.Anderson@wyo.gov

and also by United States Mail, postage pre-paid, addressed as follows:

Etca White
P.O. Box 30,000 PMB 413
970 W. Broadway
Jackson, WY 83001

I 3: sica Brown, Office Assistant
I

ronrnental Quality Council
122 W. zs", Rrn. 1714
Herschler Bldg.
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Phone: 307-777-7170

I FAX: 307-777-6134
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BEFORE THE

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF
VIOLATION AND ORDER ISSUED TO:

Etca White
P.O. Box 30,000 PMB 413
970 West Broadway
Jackson, WY 83001

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

DOCKET NUMBER: 5125-13

FILED
MAR 04 2013

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

ORDER

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

1. Etca White owns and operates one underground storage tank (UST) that is used to provide fuel to
a power generator. The UST is located at the Gunsight Pass Ranch, storage tank facility 0-
005159, which is located at 24700 Cottonwood Creek Road, near Jackson.

2. Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) personnel conducted a UST compliance inspection
at the Gunsight Pass Ranch on June 21,2012. The inspection revealed the following violations:
1) the UST did not have an overfill prevention device, 2) the UST was not being monitored every
30 days for releases, 3) the facility did not have a licensed Class A Storage Tank Operator, and 4)
the facility did not have a licensed Class B Storage Tank Operator.

A UST operator's annual inspection (OAl) was last performed at the Gunsight Pass Ranch on
November 11, 2011.

The 2013 annual tank fees for.the tank located at Gunsight Pass Ranch have not been paid.

3. The DEQ has determined that the following violations of The Storage Tank Act of 2007 and of
Wyoming Water Quality Rules and Regulations (WWQRR) , Chapter 17, have occurred at the
Gunsight Pass Ranch:

Count 1: Operating a UST without an Overfill Prevention Device [WWQRR, Chapter 17,
Section 6(c)(i)(B)]. As owner of a UST, Etca White is in violation of WWQRR, Chapter 17,
Section 6(c)(i)(B), by operating a UST without an overfill prevention device.

Count 2: Failure to Monitor a UST at Least Once Every 30 Days for Releases [WWQRR,
Chapter 17, Section 16]. As owner of a UST, Etca White is in violation of WWQRR, Chapter
17, Section 16, for failure to monitor a tank at least once every 30 days for releases.

Count 3: Failure to Have a Licensed Class A Storage Tank Operator [WWQRR, Chapter
17, Section 46(a)]. As owner of a UST, Etca White is in violation of WWQRR, Chapter 17,
Section 46(a), for failure to have a, licensed Class A Storage Tank Operatori";",,.! "

•. ',' .' "'.. .,.... ' . ., ,:" 1.'

Count 4: Failure to Have a Licensed Class B Storage Tank Operator [WWQRR, Chapter
17, Section 46(b)]. As owner of a UST, Etca White is in violation of WWQRR, Chapter 17,
Section 46(b), for failure to have a licensed Class B Storage Tank Operator.

Count 5: Failure to Perform an Operator's Annual Inspection [WWQRR, Chapter 17,
Section 13(e)]. As owner of a UST, Etca White is in violation ofWWQRR, Chapter 17, Section
l3(e), for failure to perform an OAl by November 11,2012.
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Count 6: Failure to Pay Annual Tank Fees by January 1 [WS 35-11-1425(a)]. As owner of a
UST, Etca White is in violation of WS 35-11-1425(a) for failure to pay annual tank fees by

January 1,2013.

4. This Notice is being sent to Etca White pursuant to W.S. 35-11-701(c)~i), whiclflll'eq~res t~at il~
any case of the failure to correct or remedy an alleged violat~on, the director 0 . the epar men'
of Environmental Quality shall cause a wntten notice to be Issued and served upon the person
alleged to be responsible.

ORDER

BEFORE THE ENVm.ONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL-STATE OF WYOMING

WHEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. Etca White bring the facility. into compliance with The Storage Tank Act of 2007 and WWQRR,
Chapter 17, by performing the following:

a. Within 30 days ofreceipt of this Notice of Violation (NOV), install an overfill prevention
device on the UST in accordance with WWQRR, Chapter 17, Section 6(c)(i)(B).

b. Within 30 days of receipt of this NOV, begin performing monthly tank leak detection in
accordance with WWQRR, Chapter 17, Section 16.

c. Within 90 days of receipt of this NOV, have a licensed Class A Storage Tank Operator
assigned to the Gunsight Pass Ranch.

d. Within 90 days of receipt of this NOV, have a licensed Class B Storage Tank Operator
assigned to the Gunsight Pass Ranch.

e. Perform an OAI at the Gunsight Pass Ranch in accordance with WWQRR, Chapter 17,
Section 13(e).

f. Pay the 2013 annual tank fees for the Gunsight Pass Ranch in accordance with WS 35-
11-1425(a).

TI-IIS ORDER is final unless, not later than ten (10) days after the date this notice is received, it is
appealed by filing a written petition for a hearing before the Environmental Quality Council. If a hearing
is requested, the petition shall be mailed to the Chairman, Wyoming Environmental Quality Council,
Room 1714 Herschler Building, lst Floor West, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002. The
second petition shall be mailed to the Director, Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality,
Herschler Building, 4th Floor West, 122 West 25th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002. Both petitions
must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested.

NOTHING IN TI-IIS ORDER shall be interpreted to in any way limit or contravene any other remedy
available under the Environmental Quality Act, nor shall this Order be interpreted as being a condition
precedent to any other enforc~ment action.

ORDERED this 12_t_h day of February ,2013.

'\~~~-
Todd Parfitt
Director
Department of Environmental Quality

Carl Anderson, PhD
Administrator
Solid and Hazardous Waste Division

PLEASE DlRECT ALL INQUlRES TO: 0111aGilbreth, Storage Tank Program Compliance Supervisor at
122 West 25th Street, Fourth Floor, We,st Wing, Cheyenne, WY 82002, (307) 777-7097 or (307) 777-
5973 F.AX for technical matters. .
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